The Board considers the Group’s financial risk exposure and treasury management strategies in the context
of the Group’s operations. The Board's overall risk management strategy seeks to assist the consolidated
Group in meeting its financial targets, whilst minimising potential adverse effects on financial performance.

The main risks the Group is exposed to through its financial instruments are interest rate risk, foreign currency
risk, liquidity risk and credit risk. The Board reviews each of these risks on an on-going basis.

INTEREST RATE RISK

The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s cash
and term deposits held with one AA- rated Australian financial institution. The interest rate risk is managed
by the Group through analysis of the market interest rates and its exposure to changes in variable interest.
The Group currently has no debt.
Sensitivity analysis:
At 30 June 2025 the effect on profit and equity of the Group as a result of reasonably possible changes in
the interest rate, with all other variables remaining constant would be as follows:

  Post-Tax Profit
Higher/(Lower)

Equity
Higher/(Lower)

  2025
$

2024
$

2025
$

2024
$

 Increase in interest rate by 0.5%
(2024: 0.5%)

2,856 9,911 2,856 9,911

 Decrease in interest rate by 0.5%
(2024: 0.5%)

(2,856) (9,911) (2,856) (9,911)

FOREIGN CURRENCY RISK

The Group is not exposed to material fluctuations in foreign currencies arising from the sale and purchase of
goods and services in currencies other than of the individual group entities. The Group does not seek to hedge
this exposure.

LIQUIDITY RISK
The Group manages liquidity risk by monitoring forecast cash flows and ensuring that adequate funds are
available through on-going business activity and capital raising.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

54

PRICE RISK
The Group is exposed to securities price risk. This arises from the conversion options held by the Group and